

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, et al.,)	
)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
KEVIN MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of the Department of Homeland Security, et al.,)	Civil Action No. 2019-cv-02369- KBJ
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Trina Realmuto*****
Kristin Macleod-Ball*****
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3600

Karolina J. Walters (D.C. Bar No. 1049113)
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 507-7520

Jonathan K. Youngwood*
Susannah S. Geltman*
Joshua Polster*
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

Celso Perez (D.C. Bar No. 1034959)
Anand Balakrishnan*****
Omar C. Jadwat*
Lee Gelernt*****
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Immigrants’ Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2600

Jennifer Chang Newell***
Stephen B. Kang*****
Julie Veroff***
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Immigrants’ Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0774

Adrienne V. Baxley (D.C. Bar No.
1044750)****
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
900 G Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 636-5822

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, NW, 2nd floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 457-0800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*
***Pro hac vice application pending*
****Filing pursuant to LCvR 83.2(c)*
*****Application for admission*
forthcoming
******Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 3

 A. The Expedited Removal Process..... 3

 B. Prior Administrations Expanded the Scope of Expedited Removal to Apply to Limited Groups of Noncitizens Who Enter Without Inspection. 6

 C. Two Decades of Experience Revealed Widespread Flaws in the Expedited Removal Process. 7

 D. The Trump Administration Dramatically Expanded Expedited Removal Without Addressing the Flaws of the Existing System or Inviting Pre-Promulgation Public Comment..... 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 14

 A. DHS Violated the APA by Failing to Engage in Notice and Comment Rulemaking 15

 1. Congress has not exempted DHS from notice-and-comment requirements. 16

 2. DHS has not shown good cause to bypass notice and comment..... 19

 B. The July 23 Rule Violates the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1), Which Must Be Read to Require Fundamentally Fair Expedited Removal Proceedings that Mitigate the Risk of Erroneous Deportation 21

 1. If Not Interpreted to Require Fair Procedures, the Expedited Removal Statute Would Raise Grave Constitutional Concerns..... 22

 a. The private interests at stake are of the utmost importance. 23

b. The risk of error is high.....	24
c. The probable value of additional safeguards is also high.....	30
d. The government’s interests do not outweigh the need for minimal procedural safeguards.	32
2. The Expedited Removal Statute Must Be Read to Require Fair Determinations That the Person is Properly Subject to Expedited Removal, is Removable, and of Their Fear-Based Claims.	34
C. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because it Fails to Acknowledge or Address the Due Process Problems in the Existing Expedited Removal System, and Fails to Ensure Its Fair Application to Those Newly Subject to the Rule.....	36
D. The July 23 Rule Violates the APA and the Immigration and Nationality Act, Which Confer the Right to Counsel in Expedited Removal Proceedings.....	38
1. The APA Affords Noncitizens in Expedited Removal Proceedings the Right to Counsel of Their Own Choosing	38
2. The INA Entitles Noncitizens to Counsel of Their Own Choosing in Immigration Judge Reviews of Credible Fear Denials.	40
II. THE REMAINING FACTORS TIP DECIDEDLY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Action on Smoking & Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 19

Al Otro Lado v. McAleenan, 2019 WL 3413406 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2019) 33

Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 38

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block, 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 15

Ardestani v. INS, 502 U.S. 129 (1991) 40

Asiana Airlines v. FAA, 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 16, 17, 18

Bondarenko v. Holder, 733 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2013) 35

Bridges v. Wixon, 326 U.S. 135 (1945) 23

Castaneda-Delgado v. INS, 525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975) 41

Catawba County v. EPA, 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 16, 17

Chandler v. United States Parole Comm’n, 60 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2014) 31

Cheung v. INS, 418 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 31, 32

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 22

Coalition for Parity v. Sebelius , 709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010) 18

Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan, 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 19, 20

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA, 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 37

Gray Panthers v. Schweiker, 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 23, 30

Great Lakes Screw Corp. v. NLRB, 409 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1969) 38

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) 23

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 15

Jifry v. FAA, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 19, 20

Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 36

Kaweesa v. Gonzales, 450 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 23

Khan v. Holder, 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 25

Lane v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 120 F.3d 106 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 39

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA, 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18

Landon v. Plasencia, 459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 23

Leslie v. Attorney Gen., 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 41

Lyttle v. United States, 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012)..... 8

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA, 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19, 21

Marcello v. Bonds, 349 U.S. 302 (1955) 40

Maria de la Paz v. Jeh Johnson, No. 1:14-CV-016 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 8

Marincas v. Lewis, 92 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1996) 35

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 22

Matter of Lujan-Quintana, 25 I. & N. Dec. 53 (BIA 2009) 8

Matter of Tomas, 19 I. & N. Dec. 464 (BIA 1987)..... 35

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala, 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 36, 37, 38

N. Mariana Islands v. U.S., 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 43

New Jersey v. EPA, 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir.1980)..... 43

Ng Fung Ho v. White, 259 U.S. 276 (1922)..... 23

Ngou v. Schweiker, 535 F. Supp. 1214 (D.D.C. 1982) 21

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 32, 44

Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney Gen., 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018) 26

Professional Reactor Operator Soc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 39

Proper v. D.C., 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 31

Prows v. Dep’t of Justice, 938 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 21

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 17

R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 33

Roelofs v. Sec’y of Air Force, 628 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 39

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 31

SEC v. Higashi, 359 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 38

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 900 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 13

Simms v. D.C., 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) 30

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc v. FCC, 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 19, 20

Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 42

Tun v. Gonzales, 485 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 35

United States v. Huazo-Garcia, No. 2:18-CR-00056-SMJ,
 2018 WL 2306890 (E.D. Wash. May 21, 2018)..... 30

United States v. Mejia-Avila, No. 2:14-CR-0177-WFN-1 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 4, 2016) 29

United States v. Ochoa-Oregel, 904 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2018) 27

United States v. Ramirez-Diaz, 359 F. Supp. 3d 994 (D. Or. 2019)..... 30

United States v. Raya-Vaca, 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014) 29

United States v. Sanchez-Figuero, No. 3:19-cr-00025-MMD-WGC (D. Nev. July 25, 2019) 28

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA, 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath, 339 U.S. 33 (1950)..... 35

Yamataya v. Fisher, 189 U.S. 86 (1903)..... 22, 34, 35, 36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 533(b) 15

5 U.S.C. § 533(c) 15

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 553(d) 21

5 U.S.C. § 555(a) 39

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 38, 39

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 16, 39

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 36

6 U.S.C. § 557..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1105(a) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(C) 3, 11, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4)..... 4, 11, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 3, 17, 39

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 3, 4, 24, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 3, 4, 35, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 24, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I)..... 6, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(II)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) 4, 36

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) 5, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) 32

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(C) 3, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(3) 30

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 32, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B) 35

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b) 40

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(2)(B) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1232(5)(D)..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1362..... 40

22 U.S.C. § 6474..... 7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(1)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(2)..... 41

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(i)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(ii)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 24, 28

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2)(ii)..... 4, 24

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)..... 4, 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5)..... 3, 24

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(6)..... 25, 31

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(4)(ii) 5

8 C.F.R. § 241.22 30

8 C.F.R. § 241.33(b) 30

8 C.F.R. § 242.16(a)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 253.3(b)(1)(ii)..... 6, 19

8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)..... 41

8 C.F.R. § 1235.3(b)(2)(i)..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1235.3(b)(4)..... 4

Other Authorities

Deportation of Aliens in the United States; Expulsion, 51 Fed. Reg. 23,041 (June 25, 1986) 30

H.R. Rep. No. 105-480, pt. 3 (1998) 7

Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (Nov. 25, 2002)..... 6

Notice Designating Aliens Subject to Expedited Removal,
67 Fed. Reg. 68924 (Nov. 13, 2002)..... 6

Notice Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 69 Fed. Reg. 48877 (Aug. 11, 2004)..... 7
